

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

Region III SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BULACAN

CONTRACT AGREEMENT PB-22-005

Printing and Delivery of 4th Quarter Self-Learning Modules for Grade 4 to Grade 8 Learners of SDO Bulacan SY 2021-2022 (Lot 5)

FEB 0 9 2022

THIS AGREEMENT made the ____ day of ____ 2022, between **Department of Education- SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BULACAN** of the Philippines represented by **ZENIA G. MOSTOLES**, Schools Division Superintendent (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and **BLOOMBOOKS** of Unit A 5218 Que Grande Sulok St. Ugong, Valenzuela City, represented by **JOSE BENITEZ**, owner (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly procurement of *Printing and Delivery of 4th Quarter Self-Learning Modules* for Grade 4 to Grade 8 Learners of SDO Bulacan SY 2021-2022 (Lot 5) and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of *Three Million Eight Hundred Ninety Thousand Ninety Seven Pesos (Php 3,890,097.00)* (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:



- i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
- ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;





Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

iii. Performance Security;

- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of **Three Million Eight Hundred Ninety Thousand Ninety Seven Pesos (Php 3,890,097.00)** or such other sums as may be ascertained, Bloombooks Inc. agrees to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in accordance with his/her/its Bid. Delivery goods within thirty (30) days to commence upon receipt of contract.
- 4. The *Department of Education-Schools Division of Bulacan* agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

ZENIA G. MOSTOLES, ED.D., CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent for:

DepEd Schools Division of Bulacan

JOSE C. BENITEZ

owner

for:

BLOOMBOOKS INC.





ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	C OF THE PHILIPPINE				
CITT OF	QUEZONCITY			EED 0 0 2022	
		Q	UEZON CITY	FEB 0 9 2022	
D.	EDODE ME a Notary	Public for and in	, F	hilippines, this	
day of _		22, personally appear	red:		
		GOVERNM	GOVERNMENT ISSUED IDENTIFICATIONS		
	NAME	NUMBER	ISSUED ON	ISSUED AT	
TENIA (G. MOSTOLES, ED.D.,	CESO V			
Schools	Division Superintende	nt			
DepED	– Bulacan			Malolos City	
Purcha	ser				
	M				
	. BENITEZ				
Owner	BOOKS INC.	ninci Wen	tos. 10, wi	1 DFA MANILA	
Supplie	er U	PUUSUASAR	FUB.10,000	DIVI Prisional	
F	Known to me and known	wn to be the same pe	rsons who exec	cuted the foregoing	
instrum	nent and acknowledged	to me that the same is	the free and vol	untary act and deed	
of the e	ntities which they respe	ectively represent.			
	THENESE MY HAND A	ND NOTARIAL SEAL,	on the date an	d place first above	
written.		ND NOTMAND ODID,	on the three three		
WILLEII.					
1		ATT	Y. KATHRYN	EMEN	
		Adm. No	Roll Np. 53549(0. 039 Notary Public 2	0021-2022	
		IBP	Notary Public No. 178985; Q.C. 1-5	-2022	
Doc. No	489	PTR	No. 2445190; Q.C. 1-	5-2022	
Page No.	98	, MC	CLE VI-0011521; 4-14	I-22	
Book No	0. 4/				
Series of	f 102				

